
, .1. 

• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES ~"ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION -----------

RE9JLUTION NO. \1-3368 
August. 26. 1987 

(RES. W-3368) AGAT& BAY WATER oo{pANY (~C). ORDER 
AUTHORIZING A G~~RAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $11t~11 
OR 28.28$ AOOITIONAL A.~UAL REVE1ruE. 

W-l 

AB'tlC, by draft. advke letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on 
FebnJary 18. 1981. requestro author1t.y under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
and Sectioo ~5'I of the Publlo Utilities Code to increase rates for water 
service by $28,220 or 1&5.8$. AB~'C estimates tmt 1981 gross revenue of $61.560 
at. present. rates ,",'Quld increase to ta9,780 at. proposed rates and ~~l'i produce 
a rate of retuIYt of 11.95~ on rate base. AB'ft'C serves about. 509 fiat. tate 
customers in Agate Bay 00 the oorth .. 'eSt. shOre of Lake Tahoe. in Placer Cooot.y. 

The present. rates have been in effect. since ~tobel~ 25. 1983 pursuant. to 
Resolutioo No. 'If-3091, dated April 20, 1983, wich authorized a general rate 
increase • 

The &"anch made an independent. analysis of AB'tlC's 8U.TW.k\ry of earnings. 
Appendix A shO'.rs we's and the &"anch IS estimated s\XllTJary of earnings at. 
present.. requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in 
expenses. rate blse and rate of return. 

The differences in est.imated expens~s are in pJl'Chased po'oler. materials. 
transportation expense, other plant. maintenance expense (includes plant 
operations and maintenance expenses not related to volu!ie of water sold, and 
not separately provlded for in other accounts). office salaries. manag€(T'JOOt 
salaries. accounting and legal expenses. insurance, regulatory coornission 
expense, depreciat.ion, and payroll and ioC<:f.OO taxes. 

Ai though the Branch and AB',.'C used the same PJl"Clused power conS\.lr!pUon figures, 
the Branch's estlmate of purchased POlo."eJ' expense is lower because the &'anch 
used t.he latest. Sierra Pacifio Power Oompany power rates ~ch are lower ~ 
the rates used by AruC in its est.lmates. 

AB"';C based its materials expense on the average of the recorded 1985 and 
estimated 1986 expenses because the recorded 1986 data was not. available wen 
AB'~C prepared its est.irnate. Ibwever. the 1986 recorded amount. of $921 is much 
lower than t.he $3.985 estlmted by AB'tfC for 1986. rue to t.he nuctuating 
nature of this account, the Branch analyzed several years of data prior to 1985 
to arrive at. its est.imate of materials expense 6f $2.720 for 1987. 

ABWC and the Br-anch estimated the same nunber 6f miles a.s reasonable for 
vehiole travel to conduct utility busioess. ho""ever, their transportation 
eXpense estimates for the test. year differ. ABWC used a oost. of 23.8 cents per 

-1-



, 

'e 

• 

• 

!flUe in its ('~lculaU()fl \dlUe the ~anch used 21 cent.s per II'tlle. \otIich is the 
rat.e current.1y allowed by t.he InterMl Revenue Sel'·vice. for businesses. ~C's 
work p.3pers did not show any Justification for the 23.8 cents per lalle oost it. 
used. 

The Branch's esUmate of other {)lant maintenance expense is $5.~9() versus 
AFt;C's rruoh higher estimoo of *13.560. The dlfferenoo is due to differeooes 
In hoW the base rr.Aintenance esUmates "'ere developed and hOw deferl'ed 
maintenance was treated for ratEm.'lking. WrlC's basa esUrooo for the test. year 
Is blsed on its 1985 recorded ~t. which was unusua.lly high due to rrajOl' 
leak repairs on water tr.ains. Because of the fluotuat.ing nature of this 
account. the Branch based its esUrr.ate on the average recorded amounts for 
19811, 1985, 1986 and believes this provides a mote reasonable est.imate. With 
respect to the treatc:~nt. of deferred maintenance. the Bi:'anch in keeping ..nth 
past. Corrmlssioo dooisioos for water uUUUes a-n<>rtiz.ed it over a three-year 
period \ohlch coincides with the rate-case cycle for water ut.ilities. ABWC used 
a two-year period for amortization. 

~n~IS estimates of office and management. salaries of $10.000 and 
$12,OOO.respect.1vely, are the recorded 1985 figures which mistakenly include 
payroll taxes. The lX'anch believes rec<>rded 1985 office and managE.lOOllt. 
salaJ"ies to be reasonable for a utillt.y of ABdC's size and operating 
characterisUcs and therefore also based its estimates of these categOl'ies on 
recorded 1985 expenses adjusted for inflation to 1987 but excluded payroll 
taxes. To adjust. for inflation. the Branch relied on escalaUon factors 
provided by the Researoh Branch of the Evaluation and. Compliance Division 
(EGO) • 

. 
The dHferetlCe in the estimates of a¢COunting and legal expenses results fl'¢C!l 
the Branch's use of additiOnal information relaUng to water rights litigation 
not ooosidered by ~C at. the time it prepared its estimate. 

The Branch's est.1nate of insurance expense differs from ASlC's because it. was 
based on the actual p~ium billed the utility Which was not available to the 
utility when it prepared its estiunte. 

AB'~C. while intending to. did not. include a regulatory C()cr!)ission expense in 
its estimate for t.he test. year. After a review of the utility's records and 
"~rk perf~ed by its consultant.. the Branch estirr~ted t~at for a utility of 
AB..fC's size and operating characteristics, a regulatory C()(!Ill.ission expense of 
$600 per year is reasonable. 

The difference in the estimates of depreciation expense is due to the 
difference in the estimates of plant discussed later. 

The Branch's estimate of payroll taxes in the test year is less than AB'~C's 
because of the Branch's 10 ... -er estimate of payroll. 

The dHfering est.imates of incocne taxes are due to the differing est.imates of 
expenses and rate base. 

The ft"anch' s est.imate of rate base is l()\oier than AB'ftC' s because of differences 
in utIlity plant and depreciation reserve • 

-2-



The ~anch's estiml.te of average ut.1Uty plant. differs from AB-lC's becausel 
(1) the ~anch cor~ted errors found in the ut.1l1ty's recorded plant. aCCOunts 
in two years, 1916 and 1985. which reduc~ the utility plant. carri~ forward to 
the present) (2) the ~anch added $2,000 for the puNhase of a chlorinator in 
1981 Which AB{C did not. antioipate (see discussion on service); and (3) ABWC 
inoluded in its. estimate $'.500 for a storage tank a1am system to h:we been 
installed in '986. The installation was delayed until 1981 t so the ~anch 
ranoved the $1,500 amount. from plant. add It.ioos in 1986 and included it. as a 
plant. addit.ion in 1981. 

The &-anch's estimate of depreclat.i<>n reserve is lower than AB'rlC's because of 
the Branch's lo~ .. er estimate of uUl1t.y plant. 

To prevent. future inconsistencies bet\."een the figures adopted by the Cot--rmission 
and the figures sho....n in ~C's 1981 annual report. the Branch recomneods that 
AB'IfC be directed to record on it.s books of account. the uUllty plant. and 
depreciation resel"Ve balances upon which the average a1lOUnts adopted in this 
resolution are based. Those balances fOf" plant in service and depreciation 
reserve as or January 1.1981 were $l1lJ.131 and $1011.250 respectively. 

The &"anch estimates t.hat. AB'IlC's proposed rates wuld pIX>ducc a rate of return 
on rate base Oof 21.90~. This is "''eU above the rate Oof retum range (10.25~ to 
10.75~) recommended for small water utilities with l00~ equity finanoing by 
ECO's Account.ing and Financial Branch. The Bnlnch reco:lIneods as reasonable the 
midpoint rate of return of 10.5~ for AB'rlC. 

ABWC was infonned of the differences in operaUng expenses. rate base and rate 
• of return and ms accepted t.he &-anch's estimates. 

Notice of the proposed increase was mailed to each cust.ooler on February 25. 
1981. Twent.y-three letters "''ere received ooncerning the increase. All of the 
letters protested the magnitude of the rate increase. Other oonplaints or 
CO!!Iti€nts included: (1) part-tirr.e residents should pay less because they use 
less water, (2) several cusw...J€rs requested rcetered service. and (3) one 
cusWmer could not contact ABWC In an emergency sit1lation. In regards to 
elOOrgency cootaot. the Branch asked AB"IlC to iniUate an anergency contact 
procedure and JHdC has taken the following steps to alleviate the problem: 

• 

(1) an €it-€rgency phone mrnbel' has been estabUshed (hocr.e phone of the system 
operator); (2) an ~ergeooy phone mnbel' has been list.ed in the local telephone 
directory and printed on ABifC's bills; (3) an anslo.-ering machine has been made 
available ",nen the operator is not at. home; and (a,) arrang€f'",J€Ots have been made 
to monitor' the emergency nmber' when the system operator is on vacation. 

Concerning the requests by customers for meters, the &anch beHeves that there 
is no eoooomlc justification for metering at this time because A&'C has an 
ample water supply. The Ik'anch estimates that it would cost ABWC about. 
$100,000 to install meters for its present cust<xners. To recover t.hese costs. 
AB'IlC ~u1d have to raise its rates for each cust-ornei' by $2.25 per month. In 
addition, meters wuld have to be read and bills CO!toputed, and this wuld cause 
operat.ing expenses to go up. 

The Ik'anch has drafted a letter of reply to all customers who have written to 
the Coarnlssion about this rate increase (Appendix E). It explains the 
Commission's actiOon and will be malled after the resolution Is signed. 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

A field investigation of mAC's system was made by a ~anch engineer 00 April 7 
and 8, 1981. Visible portions of the system "'eN inspooted, pressW'es checked, 
coo:p~y reoords researched aM customers intervle,,"ed. At. the time of the 
inspoot.1on AB{C's chlorinator was brcken. The utillty representative explained 
that. they "'ere awaiting a part. and tho chlorinator would 00 back in operation 
withIn two "'eeks. Because of difficulty in acquiring the required part, tM 
chlorlnat()(' was not. fixed and back in operation until June, 1987. 

A California ~partroent. of Health Services (005) representat.ive investigated 
the chlorinator situation on June t8. 1981 and foood that it had been out. of 
service from January to June 1981. Acoordlng to 00$. continuous chlorination 
of lake water is an essent.1al safeguard to assure that. the water supply is safe 
and to have lake water not disinfected when in use could present. a very seriOUS 
water e<>ntamtnaUon problem. To insure that a lapse of this nature could rot. 
happen again, DHS has requested that. ABole pur~hase a complete stand-by 
chlorinator and keep it in storage at. Ore pump house so it. can be quickly 
installed if the existing chlorinator should ever again faU. The Bt'anch 
concur3 and recom:r.eods that. AB'I\~ be required to purchase a C<Xr,plete stand-by 
chlorinator and have it ready fOl' err.ergency use within 45 days of the effective 
date of this resolution. 

WilC has two water supply soUl'Ces; a spring located at the top of the system as 
its primary sou~e and Lake Tahoe as a back-up with storage rot' each soUl"'Ce. 
AB'I.'C's ruUiple SOW'Ce5 of water and storage faoilities together provide ample 
water supply. 

With the exception of the broken chlorinator, the Branch's investigation 
indicated that. service is satisfactory. There are 00 outstanding Cocmlssion 
orders requiring system improvement. 

A&olCls present rates consist of a metered rate schedule, a residential flat 
rate schedule, and a limited flat rate schedule, fot' a recreation club. The 
Bl'anch proJ))ses to increase both flat rate schedules by the system average 
increase authorized by this resolut.ion. 

ABWC currently has rIO rr.etered customers and h3s 00 plans to install meters in 
the ilrnediate futUI'e. AB'tlC wuld, ho",-ever, like to retain its option to meter 
according to Schedule 1 as provided by Special Condition 1 of SChedules 2A and 
2AL. The Branch concurs. 

ABWG's metered rate schedule consists of a service charge. a lifeline block of 
300 cubic feet.. and a second block for OOOSl.¥npt.lon over 300 cubic feet. 'The 
Branch proJ))ses to revise the metered schedule to include a service charge 
which wuld recover 50.0J of me's fixed exper\Ses and a single metered 
quantity rate. This is ooosistent with the Cournlssion's rate design policy for 
water oorr..panies established by ~cision 86-05-061J effective Hay 28, 1986 which 
calls for phasing out lifeline rates, allows for reduction of ~ltlple bl~ks 
to a single block, and calls for recovery of up to 50~ of fixed expenses 
through service charges. 

At the &'anch's ~ended rates. the rronthly bill for a typical flat. rate 
residential cusWner would increase fro:n $10.00 to $12.83 or 28.23$. A 
compar'ison of the present and re<X>OlIleoded rates is shown in Appendix C • 

-11-



• 

• 

• 

The &aooh rooomneods that. the Connlss1on authorize an Ino~se of * 17 .~t t or 
28.28$ for 1981 at. the re~nded raws In Appendix B. This Increase provides 
a to.5J rate Of ret.um on rate base in 1981. 

Findings 

1. The Branch recoorneoded 5trllnary of earnings (Appendix A) Is reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

2. The rates reooc;rr:eoded by the Br~h (Appendix B) are reasonable and 
should be authorIzed. 

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reoorrnendat.1on are reasonable and should be adopted. 

~. AB'..rC should be required to ~rd on its books of aC<X>Unt the utility 
plant and depreciation reserve balances upOn which the average amounts adopted 
In this resolution are based. The balances for utility plant in service and 
depreciation reserve as of January 1. 1981 ~~re $11~.131 and $10~,2S0 
respectively. 

5. AB'..rc should be required to pJrchase a corr..plete stand-by chlorinator 
ar.d have it ready for emergency use .... ithin 115 days of the effective date of 
this resolution. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Authority Is granted under Publio Utilities Code Section ilSIj for Agate 
Bay Water Co.--r:pany to file an advice letter Incorporating the stmnary of 
earnings and revised rat.e schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A 
and B, respectively. and concurrently to cancel the presently effective rate 
Schedules Nos. 1A, 2A and 2AL. &lch filing shall COffiply with General Order 
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date 
of fUing. 

2. Agate Bay Water Qxnpany shall record in its books of account. the 
ut.ility plant. and depreoiation reserve balances upon which the average a~unt.s 
adopted in this resolution are based, and shall reflect those balances in its 
1981 annual report. to the O:mnission. 

3. Agate Bay Water C<xnpany shall purchase a COCJplete stand-by chlorInator 
and have it ready for w--ergency use within ~5 days of the effective date of 
this resolution. 

II. This Resolution is effect.i ve today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Corrmissioo 
at its regular l!ieeUng 00 August. 26, 1981. The follo .... ing Coornissiooers 
approved it: 

SrA~I.EY w. IIllLETT 
Pn::~iJ(llt 

DO~AI.D VI.\I. 
FHEDElUCK R. nUDA 
G. MITCIIEI.I .. WILK 
JOliN n. OH{\NJAN 

CoIflmi~ion('u 

-5-

, VICTOR R.· WEISSEH 
Execut.i ve Dit'eO~ 



APPmDIX A 

• Agate Bay Wate~ C«npany 

SUU,"RY OF EARNlOOS 
(~t1mated Yea~ 1987) 

. 
• Ut1U~EsUmated -: &'anch &SUrnated 2 
• Present :ReqJested: Present. : Requested I 

Item : Rates 0 Rites • Rites : Rates 0 Adopted • • • 

Operating Revenues $ 61,560 $ 89,780 $ 61,560 $ 89,780 * 78,911 

Qperating Expenses 
Purchased Powe~ 3,010 3,C)10 2,750 2,750 2,750 
&tployee Labo~ 8,080 8,080 8,080 8,080 8,080 
MaterIals 3.310 3,310 2.720 2,720 2.720 
Contract Work 2.700 2.700 2,700 2.700 2.700 
Transportation Expense 1.500 1,500 1,320 1,320 1,320 
OUt Plt Maiot. Expos. 13.560 13,560 5,1190 5.1190 5,1190 
Orfice Salaries 10,000 10,000 9, 7~() 9,7~O 9,7~O 

Management Salaries 12,000 12,000 11,690 11,690 11,690 
orr 0 & Stor. Rental 2,IJ00 2,1100 2,1100 2,1100 2,1100 
orr. Supplies & Expo 900 900 900 900 900 
Acct. & Legal Expos 0 3,200 3,200 3,410 3,'no 3.410 
Insurance 5,250 5,250 5.170 5.170 5,110 

• Reg. CorrIn. Exp • 0 0 600 600 600 
Genera 1 Expense 1.'90 1.190 1.190 1.'90 '.'90 

Subtotal $ 61,100 $ 67,100 $ 58,160 $ 58, ,60 $ 58,160 

Depreciation 5,980 5.980 5,880 5,880 5,880 
Propert.y Taxes 2,IJOO 2,400 2,1100 2,400 2,IJOO 
Payroll Taxes 2,800 2,800 2,57'1 2,5711 2,514 
Incocr.e Taxes 200 2.110 200 4.809 21306 

Tota 1 Expenses $ 78,480 $ 80,990 $ 69,21'1 $, 73,823 $ 71,320 

Net. Revenues ($ 16,920) $ 8,790 ($ 1,6511) $ 15,957 $ 7,651 

Rate Base 
Average Plant $181,280 $181,280 $118,556 $178,556 $118,556 
Avg. Depr. Reserve 109,210 109,210 101,190 101,190 107,190 
Net. Plant 72,010 72,010 71,366 71,366 71,366 

Less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0 
Contributions 0 0 0 () O. 

Plus: Working Cash 0 0 0 0 0 
Matl's & Suppls. 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

Rate fuse $ 73,570 $ ·,3,570 $ 72,866 $ 72,866 $ 72,866 
Rate of Return Loss 11.95~ Loss 21.90~ 10.50$ 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILIT~ 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 

Schedule No. 1 (1) 

HF:fERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all water service furnished 00 a metered basis. 

TERRITORY 

Agate Bay and vioinity, 00 the northwest. shoN of Lake Tahoe, Placer 
O:>unt.y. 

RATES 

~~thly Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/~-in~h meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/~-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-ioch [!leter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
Per Kxtth 

(I) 
I 
I 
I For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For 2-inch [!leter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

$. 6.05 
6.60 
9.00 

12.05 
16.05 - (I) 

QJanUty Rate: 

Per 100 oubio feet ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

(1) 

(e) (I) 

(D) 

The Service Olarge is applicable to aU metered service. 
It. is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the 
charge, cornputed at. the QJantity Rate, for water used 
during the month. (1) 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILIT\' 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 

Schedule No. 2A 

ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service fUrnished on an 
annual basis. 

TERRITOR\' 

Agate Bay and vloinity, on the northlo.'est. shore of lake Tahoe, Placer 
O>unty. 

RATES 

Annual Flat· Ra te 

Residential use, payable in advance or on before 
January 1 of Each year •••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••• $153.95 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. For service covered by the above olassification. if the utility 
so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under 
Schedule No.1. ....etered Service. effect.! ve as of the first day of the 
following calendar month. \oI'here the flat rate oharge for a perioo has 
been paid in advance. refund of t.he prorated difference bet",*n such 
flat. rate payrr...ent and the minirru.'ll meter charge for the same period 
shall be made on or about that. same day. 

2. The annual flat. rate charge applies t.o service during t.he 12-montb 
perioo c()"""'Eenoing January 1 and is due in advance payable in two equal 
instal1rr,ents. If a permanent resident of t.he area MS been a customer of 
the utilit.y for at least 12 l!:ooths, he rny elect.. at the beginning of t.he 
calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at intervals 
of less t.han one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance 
with the utllit.y l s established billing periods. \oI'here a resident MS 
falled to pay t.he first half of the annual charge due January " service 
wll1 be discontinued and will not be restored until the total aMutsl 
cmrge has been paid. 

(Continued) 

(1) 

(T) 
(T) 



• 

• 

• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 

Schedule no. 2A 

Ah."tUAL Ft.A T RATE srnv ICE 

3. The opening bill for flat rate service smll be the established 
aMual flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is 
established after the first day of any yeaI'. the pOl'Uon of such annual 
charge appi.1cable to the cuI'rent. yeai' shall be determined by rrultlplying 
the annool charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (11365) of the number 
of days remaining in the caiendal' year. The balance of the payment. of 
the init.ial annual charge shall be credit.ed against. the charges fOl' the 
suoceeding annual perIOd. If service is not. continued fOl' at. least. one 
year after the date of initial service. 00 refund of the liIitial annual 
charges shall be due the customer • 



i • 

• 

•• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPFlIDllC B 
Page" 

Schedule No. 2AL 

LIMITED OOUAL FLAT RATE srn.VIC& 

Applicable to flat rate service only to the SUn Club furnished on an annual 
basis. 

TERRITORY 

Agate &y and vloinIt.y, 00 the north ... -est shore of Lake Tahoe, Placer 
County. 

RATES 

Annm1 Flat. Rate 

Recreat.ion Club use, payable in advance on or 
before January 1 of each year •••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$~61.80 

1. For service covered by the above classificat.ion, if the utility 

(1) 

so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule 
No.1, t-'.etered Service, effective as of the first day of t.he following 
calendar month. Where the flat rate charge for a period of t.ime has been (T) 
paid In advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat. rate 
payment. and t.he minimJrn rooter charge for the same period shall be made on 
or about. the sa.rr;e day • 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

ro'iPARISON OF RA~ 

A cooparlson of the present- and ~anch's l'OO()(!Itendoo I'at.es is shown belowl 

Present- RecOmneoded Pe~ent. 
Pates Rates Increa~ 

. Per V.eter Per Mont.h 
HF:fEREO SEltVlCE 

~ant.1t.y Rates: 
First- 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••• $ .31 N/A NIA 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 co.ft ••••••••• .40 HlA NtA 

Per 100 cubic feet- ••••••••••••••••••••• N/A $ O.~6 NlA 

Service Olarge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••• $ 4.70 $ 6.05 28.7~ 
For 3/~-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 5.15 6.60 28.2 
For 1-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 7.00 9.00 28.6 
For 1-1/2-ioch meter ••••••••••••••• 9.40 12.05 28.2 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••• 12.50 16.05 28.11 

ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Resident-ial Use ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• $120.00 $153.95 28.3$ 
SUn Recreat.ion Club ••••••••••••••••••••••• $360.00 $Q61.80 28.3~ 



.' • 

• 

APPENDIX D 
Page 1 
. 

AOOPfEO QUANtITIES 
( 1981 Test. Year) . 

Net-to-Gross MulUpUer: 1.30~ 
Federal Tax Rate: 15.0~ 
State Tax Rat.e: 9.6~ 
Buslness License: O.O~ 
Uncollect.ible Rate: O.O~ 

Expenses - Test. Year 1981 

1. Purchased Power: 
Electrio: 

Sierra Paciflo Power Company, Reno Nevada 
Total Cost ($) 
k'fth &ed 
Erf. Sch. rete 
Erf. Sch. Rate UIkW'n) 
$/kll'h Used 
Schedule 

2. PUrchased Water: 
3. Pump Tax-Replenlsment Tax: 
~. Payroll and Employee Beneflts: 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes 
Assessed Value 
Tax Rate 

Service Connect.ions: 

$ 2,750 
32,700 
1/1/81 

0.083)8 
0.08308 

A-1 

None 
None 

$ 29,51() 

$ 2,lt00 
$180,980 

1.33~ 

1. ~tered"""'I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• t" 0 

2. Flat. Rate 
Resident.ial ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 508 
t:on-Resident.ial........................................ 1 



.. • APPENDIX D 
Page 2 

AOOPTED TAX CA~lLATICA~ 
• 

. 
I I At Ad6~ted Rates • • 
:Line: • State I z • 
I No.: Item • Tax FIT : • 

1 Operating Revenues $78.911 $18,91.1 

2 ~H Expenses 29."20 29."20 
3 AW Expenses 28.1110 28.1~O 
II Taxes Other Than Income ".974 ".91.4 
5 DeprectaUon 5.880 5,880 
6 Interest 0 0 
7 State Tax 956 

8 Subtotal 9,951 9.001 

9 Net Taxable Income for 
State Tax 9.957 

10 State Tax 956 
11 Total State Tax 956 

• 12 Net Taxable Income fer FIT 9,001 
13 Federal Income Tax 1,35() ," Total FIT 1.350 

• 



, 

"e 

• 

e 

APpmDIX E 

TO Clt5TCtiffiS loln) HAVE WRITfEtl 1'0 WE O::UUSSION RroAROlNO AGATE BAY WATER 
COOPANY REQJEST FOR A ~5.8$ RATE INCREASE. 

Dear Cust«ner: 

On Febroary 25, 1981, Agate Bay Water Company (AB'r.'C) notified its custaners by 
mail that it. was revesting auth«'lt.y from the Publio Utilities O:>un\ssion to 
raise Us rates for water service by an avel'age of il5.8$ In 1981. After 
ooosidering all factors presented, the Co.mlssion has authorized an increase in 
gross annUli revenues of $17,~11 or 23,28$. For a t.ypical flat. rate custtlmer, 
t.his wll1 mean an increase in the (!))nthly bill fl'OOl $10.00 to $12.83. 

Following AB'tlC's request, the Cocrnission staff ooodooted a thorough 
invesUgatioo of the ooropany's operations including an analysis of the revenue. 
expense. and plant investment data loollich the ut.il1t.y relied on for its 
propOsal. After completing its independent analysis. the staff recom:r.ended 
that the O:xmlission authOrize an increase. The major reason for the increase 
Is to cover increased operating expenses. 

In response to AB'tlC's not;ice. 23 cootomer letters were received. All of the 
letters protested the magnitude of the increase. Other complaints and OOQIr..£Ots 
included: (1) part-time residents should pay less beCause t.hey use less water; 
(2) requests for metered service; and (3) one cust()('(ler could not contact ABWC 
In an emergency situation • 

W1th reference to your coonents reg31"ding part.-tiM cust,<xnet's and occasional 
usage. unfortunately, most. of the expenses incurred by a \later utilit.y are 
fixed. ·These fixed costs such as property tax. depreciation. plant. maintenance 
and repair are necessary throughout. the. year to insure that the utility can 
continue to serve it.s cust~ers and are independent. of how much water is used 
by individual custttr.ers. The O:xrrnissioo believes that. requiring all cust.oolers 
to share evenly in these costs is not u .. 'weas6oable. 

With respect. to the requests by custar;ers for meters. it. would cost. ABWC abOut 
$100,000 to install meters for its present. custo:ners. To recover Ulese costs, 
ABolC would Inve to further raise its rates for each customer 10 excess of $2.25 
per month, The usual reason for metering is to conserve water. In light of 
the costs to meter. the Q:mnission has detennhled t.hat there is no ecooc:m1o 
justification for it; at. this tiroo because AIf,,'C dOes not. face a water shortage. 
and in fact has an a~le supply of water. Ho .... -ever. if a majority of AruC's 
customers wish to have rr..etered service. and are willing to pay for it., they 
should WI"ite and let U3 know so that. \0\"3 can examine this further. 

With regard to the mergeooy contact complaint J AB'..tC has taken the following 
steps t.o alleviate the problem: (1) an emergency telephone nmber has been 
established; (2) the anergeooy telephone nunber ms been list.ed 10 the 
telephOne dire¢tory and printed on ABofC's bills; (3) an ans"''ering machine is 
available when the operator is not. at. home; and (II) arrangooents have been made 
to (!))nitor the emergency nUliber ",her:- the systEm operator Is 00 vacation. 



I • 

• 

•• 

In establishing rates, too CxniS3l6n'S ~le Is tWOfold. ru.~s must. be, kept. as 
low as possible and, at. too saw time, be suffioient. to covel' operaUng 
expooses and provide a fair ret.urn 6n the utility's inve.st.O"&nt. in its wat.er 
sysWrl. You r.ray 00 assured that. the ut.UU.y's request. was thOroUghly nlvl~wed 
and evaluated by the: Qxrmission staff bef~ this iooNase \laS granood. - " 
We appreoiate that. you took the time to provide your opinions M the 
proposed rate il')OJ'ease. If you hwe any questions. please call Art Jarret.t or . 
our staff at. (1115) 551-18~8. . . 

Very truly yours, 

WESUE1 FRANKLIN. Chief 
Water Utilities Branch 

<, . 


